

76th STUDENT SENATE Senate Resolution

Resolution #: 42

Primary Sponsor(s): Goldstein

Co-Sponsor(s): Click or tap here to enter text.

Date: March 22, 2024

Whereas: There is an amendment that could be made to the Senate Rules of Procedure to update the document with new practices and procedures that are more efficient, and

Whereas: The historical records of the 72nd through the 76th Student Senates demonstrate an unbroken record of success in the transfer of funds on behalf of Agencies and Bureaus, evidencing procedural stability and reliability, and

Whereas: Student Body Statute §401.1 states, "Changes to the Rules of Procedure must be done through resolution and adopted by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Senate," therefore

Be it resolved by the Seventy-Sixth Student Senate at Florida State University that: Due to continued unanimous approval of bills regarding the transfer of funds between both Agency and Bureau accounts, as well as the need to improve the efficiency of the current Senate Calendar, Rule 5.9.(d) of Student Senate Rules of Procedure be amended as follows:

- d. If a bill or resolution is unanimously approved by all of its assigned committees, not including abstentions, the Student Senate President shall have the discretion to place the bill or resolution on the Consent Calendar. Constitutional amendments and Major Legislation may not be placed on the Consent Calendar.
 - 1. Any Bill allocating or transferring funds <u>from Senate Projects</u> cannot be considered on the Consent Calendar.

OFFICIAL:

Student Senate President

SENATE VOTE: Unanimous Consent

PASSED: April 17, 2024

4/19/2024 | 1:59 PM PDT